Net profit / (loss) 763 904 578 (16) 32 2,722 2,462

Net profit / (loss) attributable to preferred noteholders 0 111 0 (100) 111 204

Net profit / (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 1 1 1 0 0 2 3

Net profit / (loss) attributable to UBS shareholders 762 792 577 (4) 32 2,609 2,255

Comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income 1,131 1,298 20 (13) 3,877 2,158

Total comprehensive income attributable to preferred noteholders 83 112 (57) (26) 179 572

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 2 3 2 (33) 0 5 2

Total comprehensive income attributable to UBS shareholders 1,046 1,183 76 (12) 3,693 1,585

12

Group performance

Adjusted results 1, 2

For the quarter ended 30.9.14

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Invest-
ment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 2,031 1,779 958 489 1,937 5 (322) 6,876

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 61 61

of which: impairment of a financial investment available-for-sale (48) (48)

Operating income (adjusted) 2,031 1,779 958 489 1,985 (56) (322) 6,863

Operating expenses as reported 1,324 1,543 532 335 3,221 194 280 7,430

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 19 7 10 3 25 4 4 72

of which: other restructuring charges 5 41 8 10 2 25 11 5 104

of which: credit related to changes to a retiree benefit plan in the US 0 (3) 0 (8) (19) 0 (3) (33)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,264 1,531 512 338 3,190 178 273 7,287

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 707 236 426 154 (1,284) (190) (603) (554)

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 767 248 446 151 (1,205) (235) (596) (424)

For the quarter ended 30.6.14

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 1,921 1,684 938 465 2,284 23 (167) 7,147

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 72 72

of which: gains on sales of real estate 1 1

of which: gain from the partial sale of our investment in Markit 43 43

Operating income (adjusted) 1,921 1,684 938 465 2,241 (50) (167) 7,031

Operating expenses as reported 1,566 1,473 584 359 1,704 (2) 245 5,929

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 9 2 6 1 6 3 3 28

of which: other restructuring charges 5 29 5 7 2 21 1 (4) 61

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,528 1,466 571 357 1,677 (6) 247 5,840

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 355 211 354 105 579 25 (412) 1,218

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 393 218 367 107 563 (44) (414) 1,191

For the quarter ended 30.9.13

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 1,837 1,610 958 447 1,707 (197) (100) 6,261

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 (147) (147)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 207 207

Operating income (adjusted) 1,837 1,610 958 447 1,707 (257) (100) 6,201

Operating expenses as reported 1,282 1,408 556 329 1,456 282 593 5,906

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 14 4 5 1 9 2 0 34

of which: other restructuring charges 5 48 9 10 11 75 (3) 5 154

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,220 1,395 541 317 1,372 283 588 5,718

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 555 202 402 118 251 (479) (693) 356

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 617 215 417 130 335 (540) (688) 484
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.    2 Comparative figures in this table may differ from those originally published in quarterly and annual reports due to adjustments follow-
ing organizational changes and restatements due to the retrospective adoption of new accounting standards.    3 Corporate Center – Core Functions operating expenses presented in this table are after service allocations to
business divisions and Corporate Center – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio.    4 Refer to “Note 10 Fair value measurement” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more information.    5 Refer to ”Note 16
Changes in organization” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more information.

13

U
B

S
G

ro
u

p

Adjusted results 1, 2

Year-to-date 30.9.14

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Invest-
ment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 5,896 5,124 2,828 1,405 6,410 78 (460) 21,281

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 221 221

of which: gains on sales of real estate 24 24

of which: gain from the partial sale of our investment in Markit 43 43

of which: impairment of a financial investment available-for-sale (48) (48)

Operating income (adjusted) 5,896 5,124 2,828 1,405 6,415 (167) (460) 21,041

Operating expenses as reported 4,216 4,435 1,662 1,024 6,690 419 779 19,224

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 52 16 26 7 113 9 12 234

of which: other restructuring charges 5 85 17 22 5 89 13 5 236

of which: credit related to changes to a retiree benefit plan in the US 0 (3) 0 (8) (19) 0 (3) (33)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 4,078 4,405 1,614 1,020 6,508 397 765 18,788

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 1,681 689 1,166 381 (280) (341) (1,239) 2,057

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 1,819 719 1,214 385 (93) (564) (1,225) 2,253

Year-to-date 30.9.13

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 5,703 4,869 2,825 1,453 6,740 (643) 477 21,425

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 (189) (189)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 227 227

of which: net loss related to the buyback of debt in a public tender offer (119) 27 (92)

of which: gain on sale of Global AM’s Canadian domestic business 34 34

of which: net gain on sale of remaining proprietary trading business 55 (24) 6 31

Operating income (adjusted) 5,703 4,869 2,825 1,419 6,685 (538) 450 21,414

Operating expenses as reported 3,927 4,241 1,700 1,007 4,737 647 2,343 18,602

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 58 10 14 8 (4) 4 26 116

of which: other restructuring charges 5 79 23 29 21 124 (3) 185 458

Operating expenses (adjusted) 3,790 4,208 1,657 978 4,616 646 2,132 18,028

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 1,776 628 1,126 446 2,003 (1,290) (1,866) 2,823

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 1,913 661 1,169 441 2,069 (1,184) (1,682) 3,386
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.    2 Comparative figures in this table may differ from those originally published in quarterly and annual reports due to adjustments follow-
ing organizational changes and restatements due to the retrospective adoption of new accounting standards.    3 Corporate Center – Core Functions operating expenses presented in this table are after service allocations to
business divisions and Corporate Center – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio.    4 Refer to “Note 10 Fair value measurement” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more information.    5 Refer to ”Note 16